

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF RAMSEY

DISTRICT COURT  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

In the Matter of the Denial of Contested  
Case Hearing Requests and Issuance of  
National Pollutant Discharge  
Elimination System/State Disposal  
System Permit No. MN0071013 for the  
Proposed NorthMet Project, St. Louis  
County, Hoyt Lakes, Babbitt,  
Minnesota.

Court File Number: 62-CV-19- 4626
--------------------------------------

Honorable Judge John H. Guthmann

---

**MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY'S  
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The PolyMet Permit Presented Uniquely Complex Challenges For MPCA.....	3
B. MPCA And EPA Engaged In Unprecedented Interaction Due To The Complexity Of The Project. ....	4
C. MPCA Provided The Public With Unprecedented Access To Information About The PolyMet Project.....	5
D. While Providing Ongoing <i>Informal</i> Advice, EPA Proposed Also To Submit Formal Written Comments During The Public Comment Period.....	6
E. MPCA Requested That EPA Delay Formal Comment Until MPCA Could Provide EPA A Revised Draft Of The PolyMet Permit.....	8
F. The Agencies Agreed Only That EPA Would Be Given An Extra 45 Days To Comment On A Subsequent Draft Of The PolyMet Permit.....	10
G. EPA Decided To Read Its Previously Discussed Concerns To MPCA On April 5 But Not Submit Them In Writing.....	10
H. EPA Had No Comments On MPCA’s Revised Draft Of The Permit.....	12
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. MPCA Did Not Commit Any Procedural Irregularities. ....	13
1. A procedural irregularity requires a violation of an applicable statute or rule. ....	14
2. EPA’s conduct cannot constitute a procedural irregularity.....	18
B. MPCA Complied With The Official Records Act. ....	21
1. MPCA’s note retention complied with the Official Records Act. ....	22
2. MPCA’s documentation of its interactions with EPA was lawful.....	23

C.	MPCA Included All Required Documents In The Administrative Record. ....	25
1.	All call or meeting notes that MPCA relied upon were included in the administrative record. ....	26
2.	Other relevant documents of communications with EPA were included in the administrative record. ....	27
D.	The Data Practices Act Is Not a Source of Procedural Irregularities Here. ....	27
1.	The MGDPA is not a permitting procedure. ....	27
2.	MPCA complied with the Relators' MGDPA requests. ....	28
E.	MPCA Complied With The Memorandum Of Agreement. ....	31
1.	MPCA's request that EPA wait to submit written comments until after the public comment period was consistent with the MOA. ....	32
2.	The use of a pre-proposed permit was consistent with the MOA. ....	33
3.	The handling of EPA's November 3, 2016 Letter was consistent with the MOA. ....	34
4.	No amendment to the MOA was required. ....	35
5.	The goal of the agreement between MPCA and EPA was to improve the permit development process. ....	36
F.	MPCA Was Not Required To Respond In Writing To Mr. Pierard's Oral Statements On The April 5, 2018 Phone Call. ....	37
1.	Mr. Pierard's April 5, 2018 statements were not made during the public comment period or during a hearing. ....	38
2.	There is no evidence that EPA intended to elicit a formal MPCA response to Mr. Pierard's April 5 phone call. ....	38
3.	To avoid a possible EPA veto, MPCA responded to EPA's concerns throughout the PolyMet permitting process. ....	39
G.	Relators' Motion for Spoliation Sanctions Is Meritless. ....	41
1.	MPCA properly waited to issue a litigation hold order until it anticipated litigation that would extend outside the administrative record. ....	45

2. MPCA’s rules determine what documents must be preserved, and  
MPCA complied with those rules. .... 47

V. CONCLUSION ..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....	16
<i>Ammar v. Olatoye</i> , 136 A.D.3d 585, 26 N.Y.S.3d 42 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	48
<i>Becker v. Mayo Found.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2007).....	28
<i>City of Moorhead v. Minn. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 343 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1984).....	15
<i>Dillon v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Ellingson &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Keefe</i> , 396 N.W.2d 694 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	46
<i>Foss v. Kincade</i> , 766 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 2009).....	47
<i>Hard Times Café, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Application of Lecy</i> , 304 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. 1981).....	17, 46
<i>In re Koochiching Cnty.</i> , No. A09-381, 2010 WL 273919 .....	15, 17
<i>Kimmel v. Twp. of Ravenna</i> , No. A05-362, 2005 WL 3372716 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2005).....	48
<i>Kottschade v. Lundberg</i> , 160 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1968).....	22, 23, 48
<i>KSTP-TV v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011).....	29

<i>Larson v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 405 N.W. 2d 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	15
<i>Mampel v. E. Heights State Bank of St. Paul</i> , 254 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1977).....	16, 17, 27, 46
<i>Matter of Dakota Cnty. Mixed Mun. Solid Waste Incinerator</i> , 483 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Miller v. Lankow</i> , 801 N.W.2d 120 (Minn. 2011).....	47
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....	43
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 660 N.W.2d 427 (Minn. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995).....	43
<i>People for Env’tl Enlightenment and Responsibility, Inc. v. Minn. Env’tl Quality Council</i> , 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978).....	16
<i>Reserve Min. Co. v. Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	15
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 646 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. 2002).....	15, 42
<i>State v. Pakhnyuk</i> , 926 N.W. 2d 914 (Minn. 2019).....	16
<i>The Valspar Corp. v. Millennium Inorganic Chemicals, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-3214, 2016 WL 6902459 (D. Minn. Jan. 20, 2016).....	47
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	28
<i>Vroman v. City of Austin</i> , 169 N.W.2d 61 (Minn. 1969).....	42
<i>Yao v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 2002 WI App 175, 256 Wis. 2d 941, 649 N.W.2d 356 .....	48

<i>Zangs v. City of St. Paul</i> , 2006 WL 6639215 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Dec. 8, 2006) .....	22
--	----

### STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 7.....	30
Minn. Stat. § 13.03 .....	27, 28
Minn. Stat. § 13.08 .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 13.085 .....	28
Minn. Stat. § 14.68 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 14.69 .....	13, 16
Minn. Stat. § 15.17 .....	21
Minn. Stat. § 15.17, subd. 1.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 15.17, subd. 2.....	22
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act .....	passim
Official Records Act.....	passim

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	38
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2).....	37
EPA Letter, Case Nos. A19-0112, A19-0118, and A19-0124 (July 26, 2019).....	25
Minn. R. 7000.0755.....	25
Minn. R. 7001.0110.....	37
Minn. R. 7001.1070.....	40
Minn. R. 7001.1070, subp. 3 .....	37, 38
